

[*EN BANC* ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 19, 2014]

No. 13-5281

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

(202) 514-1838

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7215

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Prior Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits.....	15
A. The Final Rule reasonably implements the statutory directive.....	15
B. The regulations raise no First Amendment concern.....	21
II. The remaining factors support the denial of a preliminary injunction	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)(7)	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	30
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 17
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	22
* <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	21, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	22, 24
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Pub. Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	26
<i>UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	30, 31
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	22
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29

Statutes:

* 7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(1)	2, 3, 15, 21
* 7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2)	3, 21
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2)(A).....	3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 18
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2)(B)	4, 13, 15, 16, 18, 21
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2)(C)	4, 13, 15, 16, 18
7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2)(D)	4, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19

7 U.S.C. § 1638a(a)(2)(E)	3, 19
7 U.S.C. § 1638c(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(3)	23
11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(4)	23
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-171, §§ 281–84, 116 Stat. 134, 533–35.....	3
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923, 1351–54.....	3

Regulations:

7 C.F.R. § 65.300(d).....	9, 16
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(e) (2009).....	18
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(e) (2013).....	9, 13, 16, 18
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(e)(1) (2009)	5
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(e)(2) (2009)	6, 9, 18, 19
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(e)(3) (2009)	5
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(e)(4) (2009)	5, 6, 9, 18, 19
7 C.F.R. § 65.300(f)	17
Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 2658 (Jan. 15, 2009)	5, 6, 20, 25

Proposed Rules, 78 Fed. Reg. 15645 (Mar. 12, 2013) 8

* Final Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 31367 (May 24, 2013) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 25, 26, 27

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Legislative Materials:

148 Cong. Rec. H1539 (daily ed. Apr. 24, 2002) 25

Other Authorities:

Appellate Body Reports, *United States – Certain Country of Origin Labelling (COOL) Requirements* (June 2012), WT/DS384/AB/R,
WT/DS386/AB/R 7, 8, 33

FDA, Tobacco Strategy Announcement (Nov. 10, 2010) 28
